House File 582
April 19, 1955. By APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE.

y -
- ~n -t

Passed House, Date...... O SRR 0 SO

Passed Senate, Date.....&
Vote: Aves. ... A Nays...Q
Approved ..o trrer e

A BILL FOR

An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of
Iowa for the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending
June 30, 1957, to the board of education for the support,
maintenance, equipment, repairs, replacements or
alterations of institutions under said board of
education.

It Envucted by the Generol Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the
general fund of the state for each vear of the biennium
begimming July 1, 1955, and ending June 30, 1957, for the
support, maintenance, equipment, repszirs, replacements or
alterations of all institutions under the control of the
state board of education, the sum of twenty-six million

seven hundred twenty-nine thousand two hundred fifty dollars

($26,729,250.00) or s0 much thereof as may be necessary, and

for the following purposes to wit:

STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
Iowa City

Sec. 2. For the state university of Iowa there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year

of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30,




H. F. 582 ., N i
4 1937, the sum of eight million four hundred forty-five thousand

five hundred thirty-cight dollars ($8,445,538.00) or so much

T

6 thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner: .
7 For =alaries, support, maintenance and

8 miscellaneous purposes, to include $350,000.00

9 for equipment . S 8,142,538.00

10 For repairs, reptacements or alterations ... ... 300,000.00 .
11 For Lakeside laboratory, for repairs,

12 replacements, ailerations or equipment .................... Y 3,000.00 -
13 Total for state university of lowa ... 3 8,445,538.00

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
1 Sce. 3. For the purpose of carrving out the purpose of
2 chapter two hundred fifty-five (255), Code 1954, there is
3 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state {or
4 cach yvear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending

June 30, 1957, the sum of four million eighty-two thousand

9

6 two hundred twenty-two dollars ($4,082,222.00) or so much
7

thereot as may be necessary to be used in the following

8 manner:

9 For salaries, support. maintenance and .
10 for medical and surgical treatment of indigent

11 patients at the university hospital, to include

12 $100,000.00 for equipmenl ... .5 03,916,222.00 .
13 For repairs, replacemcents or alterations ... ... 166,000.00

14 Total for the universitvy hospital. .. . ... $ 4,082,222.00

A




10
11

12

o =1 O Wt o W

10

_3_ H. F. 582
PSYCHOPATHIC HOSPITAL

Sec. 4. For the psychopathic hospital for the purpose
of chapter two hundred twenty-five (223). Code 1954, there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
yvear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June
30, 1957, the sum of four hundred twenty-seven thousand dollars
(8427.000.00) or so much thereof as mayv be necessary to bhe
used in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and for

the care, treatment and maintenance of committed

and voluntary public patients therein, to include

$8,000.00 for equipment ... ......$ 41500000
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... 12,000.00
Total for the psvchopathic hospital .................§ 427,000.00

BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORY

Sec. 5. For the bacteriological laboratory there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending
June 30, 1957, the sum of two hundred eighteen thousand nine
hundred forty dollars ($218,940.00) or so much thereof as
may be necessary to be used in the manner and under the
authority provided in chapter two hundred sixty-three
(263), Code 1964:

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes, to include $17.500.00




H. F. 582

for equipment $ 218,940.00

Total for bactericlogical laboratory $ 21894000

HOSPITAL-SCHOOL
Sec. 6. For the hospital-school there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending
June 30, 1957, the sum of four hundred thirty-five thousand
five hundred fifty dollars ($435,530.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the manner and under the
authority provided in chapter two hundred sixtyv-three (263),
Code 1954:
For saluaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes, to include $15,000.00
for equipment % 430,550.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations............. 5,000.00
Total for hospital-school ... & 435,650.00
IOWA STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE

AND MECHANIC ARTS
Ames

Sec. 7. For the Iowa state college of agriculture and
mechanic arts there is hereby appropriated from the general
fund of the state for each year of the biennium beginning
July 1, 1955, and ending June 30, 1957, the sum of eight
million, two hundred eightv-two thousand sixty-three dollars
($8,282,068.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be

used in the following manner:




10

11

13
14

15

o
-3

18

[ox I

=

10
11

12

—5— H. F. 382

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes:
For instruction and administration, to
include $249,000.00 for equipment. . ... $ 4,910,169.00
For research, to include $73,500.00 for
EQUIPMENT  woooeemceeeeereneeee oo e evesesreeeeeemeee 2,087,111.00
For extension, to include $27,500.00 for
QUIDMENE oo eeeie s e e 1,034,733.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations..... ... 300,000.00
Total for the Iowa state college of T
agriculture and mechanic arts ... $ 8,282,063.00
IOWA STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
Cedar Falis
Sec. 8. For the Iowa state teachers college there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending
June 30, 1957, the sum of two million nine hundred twenty-
three thousand nine hundred thirty dollars ($2,923,920.00) or
so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes, to include §68,000.00
for equipment ... ... $ 2.783,930.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations............ 140,000.00

Total for Iowa state teachers college... ... $ 2,923,930.00




—

IOWA SCHOOL FOQR THE DEAF
Council Bluffs

See. 9. For the Iowa school for the deaf there is
hereby appropriated from the generai fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending
June 30, 1957, the 2um of five hundred eightv-two thousand
two hundred ninety-seven doellars ($58%2.297.00) or s0o much
thereol as may be necessuary to be used in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintcnance and
miscellancous purposes, to include $10,000.00
tor equipment $ 566,297.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations........... .8 16,000.00
Total for the Iowa school for the deaf....................§ 582297.00

IOWA BRAILLE AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHOOIL.
Vinton

Sec. 10. For the Iowa braille and sight-saving school
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955,
and ending June 30, 1957, the sum of three hundred fifty-
two thousand thrce hundred eighty dollars ($352,380.00) or
so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes, to include $7.500.00

Tor equipment . ... ., 5 337.380.00

For repairs, replacements or alterations. .. ... ... 15,000.00

Total for the Iowa braille and sight-saving
$ 352,380.00




w [N ~=] V] Ll

WO -] O

10
11
12
13
14

»
[=1] 'S [#v ] [ aV]

L RN -

STATE SANATORIUM
Oakdale

Sec. 11, For the state sanatorium at QOakdale, Iowa, there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending
June 30, 1957, the sum of nine hundred seventy-nine thousand
three hundred thirty dollars ($979,330.00) or sc much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes, to include $36,600.00

for equipment ..., $  922.230.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations............ 87.000.00
Total for state sanatorium, Qakdale, Towa................... $ 979,330.00

T H. F. 582

Grand total of all appropriations to the

board of education for all purposes for all

institutions under said beard of education........326,729,250.00

Sec. 12, In the event that more than the amounts set
forth in this Act for equipment, for anyv of the institutions,
are proposed to be expended for equipment during the biennium,
the board of education shall, thirty days prior to such
proposed expenditure, report in writing to the state comptroller,
the kind and amount of such equipment to be purchased, the
amount of such propesed expenditure, and the fund or account
from which such expenditures are to be made.

Sec. 13. The budget of total expenditures for each

institution under the control of the state board of education,




H. F. 582 —3

3 including state appropriations and such other receipts as may

4 be available for the same¢ purpose as the state appropriations,

5 during the biennium shall not exceed the budget for cach .

6 institution as hereinafter set forth, except the board of

-1

education may, in the event of an emergency or necessity,
2 which may arise at anv particular institution under its control, i
9  expend more than the amount budgeted for such institution which .

10 expenditure shall be made out of increase in receipts of such

11 institution, such increase in receipts meaning receipts in

12 excess of the estimation of receipts of the respective

13  institutions as set forth in the appropriations proposals

14 submitted to the general assembly, provided that thirty days

15 prior to such proposed increased expenditure the board shall

16 report in writing to the state comptroller the specific

17 purpose of such additional expenditure and the source and

18 amount of funds available therefor, and further said board

16 shall set out in its biennial report {0 the governor and the

20 next general assembly such incereased expenditure, the purpose

21 thereof, and the source and amount of funds used therefor.

22  No funds appropriated by this Act or receipts, which may be

23 used for the same purpose as said appropriations, may be used

24  for capital improvements,

25 State university of Iowa... ... . .. £20,240,676.00
26 University hospital. ... 11,924,444.00 .
27 Psvechopathic hospital 972,300.00

23 Bactleriological laboratory ... 519,956.00




H. F. 582
Hospital school 871,100.00
Jowa state college 24,045,550.00
Iowa state teachers college..... 6.601,536.00
[owa school for the deaf 1,232,596.28

Iowa braille and sight-saving school ... T707,765.46

State sanatorium .. 2.178,260.00

Total budget for all institutions under
the state board of education for the biennium
37 beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June 30, 1957 §69,294,183.74
1 Sec. 14. Chapter eight (8), Code 1954, shall apply

2 to this Act.







[S= PRSI S I L

22
3
24
25
26
27
28
23
30
31
3z
22
34

35

a7
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

G0
81
62
63
64
65

Amend section 1 of House Fiie 582 by
atriking from lines 6, 7 and 8 the words and
fizures “twenty-six muilion seven hundred
twenty-nine thousand two hundred fifty
dollars ($26,729.250.00) " and inserting in
lien thereof the following. “twenty-eight
million three hundred eighty-seven thousand
eight hundred =ix dollars ($28,387,806.00) .

Amend section 2 of House File 582 by
striking therefrom all of lines 4 through 13
inclusive and by inserting in lieu thereof the
following .

*1957, the sum of nine million sixty-five thousand
thirty-eight dollars ($9,065,038 00) or so much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purpeses, to include $487,500 00

for eguipment ... .. i .. .3 8,701,538.00
For repawrs, replacements or a]terar,xons ................ 860,000.00
For Lakeside laboratory, for repairs .. ... ... 3.500.00
Total for state university of lowa ... ... e B 9,065,088.00

Amend section 8 of House File 983 by stnl\mx
therefrom all of lines 5 through 14 inclusive and
by inserting in lien thereof the followmng:
“June 30, 1957, the sum of four million two hundred
fifty-eight thousand five hundred dollars
($4,258,500.00) or so much thereol as may be necessary
to be used m the following mannery.

For salarics, support, maintenance and
for medical and surgieal treatment of indigent
patients at the university hospital, to include

$134,0600 00 for equipment ... .. ... . 8 4,092,50000
For repairs, replacements or alt eratxons R 166,000.00
Total for the university hospital . TR ..$ 4.258,500.00

Amend section 1 of House File 582 b) stnkmg
therefrom all of lines 5 through 13 inclusive and by
inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“30, 1957, the sum of four hundred forty-one

thousand five hundred cighty-zix dollars (§441,5686.00)
or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used

in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and for
the care, treatment and maintenance of committed
and voluntary public patients thercin, to irclude

$8,000.00 for equipment ... ... ... e ® 0 429,686.00
For repairs, replacements or altemmona AU 12,000.00
Total for the psychepathic kospetal . . ... . ... % 441,5686.00

Amend section b of House T'ile 582 by stnl\mﬁ
therefrom all of lines 4 through 12 inelusive and
by inserting in liew thereof the following:

“June 30, 1857, the sum of two hundred twenty-
four thousand eighty-one dollars ($224,081.00) or
20 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in
the manner and under the authority provided in
chapter two hundred sixty-three (263), Code 1954:

For salaries, support, mainternance and
miscellaneous purposes, to inciude $17,500.00
for equipment ... ...l e S 224,081 00

Total for bacteriological laboratory ... ... .. e, $ 0 224,081.00
Amend section 7 of House File 582 by stnkmg

therefrom all of lines 4 through 18 inclusive and

by inserting in lieu theveof the following:

“July 1, 1955, and erding June 30, 1957, the sum of

eight million eight hundred sixty-six thousand five

hundred sixty-three dollars ($8,866,563.00) or so



~

63
oY

i1
72
T3
74
5
76

[

73
79
{0
81
§2
83
84
85
86
®T
o
89
00

ul
92
s
RES

96
98
99
160
101
102

105
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

114

115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128

much thereof us may be neceszary to be used in the
foilowing manner.

For salaries, support, maintenance and
mceilancous purposes

For instruction and administration, to

include $249,000 00 for equipment . e $ 5,110 16900
For research, to include $73.500.00 for

equipment . . .. . L. e 2,107,111.00
For extension, to :mlude $27,.500. 00 Ior

equipment S AT 1,066,783.00
ot repairs, venlaccments or altevamon; R . .8 582500.00

Total for Jowa state college of
agriculture and mechanic arts .. % €.866,56200
Amend section ¥ of House File 382 by qumg
therefrom all of lines 4 lhrough 12 incluaive and
by inserting in lieu thereof the following:
“June 20, 1437, the sum of three million fiftyv-threc
thousard nine hundred forty-two dollars (%3,053,942.00)
or 30 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in
the followirg manner:
For salur:es, support, maintenance and
mix ellancous purposcs, to include

$109,364 00 for equipment . .. $2,886,899.00
For tepairs, replacements or alteranon:, e 167,043.00
Total for Towa state teachers college . . . . . .. §3,053.942.007

Amend section ¢ of House File 552 by strilang
thevefrom all of [ineas 4 through 11 inclusive and
by insert:ng in licu thereof the following:
“June 30, 1957, thc sum of six hundred three thousand
three hund:ed thirty-one dollars ($603.331.00) or so
much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
following manner

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purpeses, to include $18,430.00

for egquipment - e e 0B BR223100
For repairs, replacementa ot alteratlon~ e e 21,100.00
Total ior the Iowa schogl for the deaf .. % 603,331.00
Amend section 10 of Houze File 582 by stﬂklnk

therefrom all of lines 4 through 13 inclusive and

by inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“and ending Junc 30, 1957, the sum of four hundred

nineteen Lhousand one hundred sceven dollars

($119,107.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary

to be used in the followinyg manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and

.miscellancous purposes, to include $11,250.00

for equipment ... ... . ... e e $ 349,107.00
For repairs, replacements or allerations ... ... ... 70,000.00

Total 1or the lows braille and sight-

saving school . . % 419.107.00"
Amend sccuon [1 of House I‘11e uS’ by “T,I"]kln"

thercfrom all of hves 4 Lthrough 14 inclusive and

by inserting in hew the:eof the following.

“June 30, 1957, the sum of one mullion twenty

thousand ore hundred eight dollurz (£1,020,108.00)

ot 50 much thercof as may be neces=ary to be used

in the following manner-
For salaries, :uppoirt, mainterance and

mizcellaneous vurposes, Lo include $36,600.00

for equipment . ¥ 963,108 00
For vepaiui=, renhgemc-u or a]tcrarlons e B 57.000 00

Total for state aznatorium, Qakdale, Jowa . ... % 1,020,108.00




129 Grand total of all appropriations to the

130 board of education for all purposes for all

131 institutions under said hoard of education . ... . $28,337,806.00”
132 Amend section 13 of House File 582 by striking

183 therefrom all of lines 25 through 37 inclusive and by

134 inserting in lien thereof the following:

135 “Ztate university of LOWa e e $21,479,676.00
136 University hospital . . ... e s 12,277,000.00
137 Prychopathie hosPital oo com e 1,001,600.00
138 Racteriological 1aboratory . oo e o 6530,238.00
139 ozpital aehool . o v e £71,100.00
140 [owa state eollege - v v e 25,214,550.00
111 Lowsa state teachers college .. . e e e 6.361,634.00
142 Towa school for the deaf . e e 1,2714,662.00
113 Iowa braille and sight-saving £eh00l L i e 841,214.00
144 Stute sunatorium ... ... e e e e e 2,259,816.00

JE—————

145 Total budget for all institutions under
148 the state board of education for the

147  icnniam beginning July 1. 1955, and

148 cnding June 80, 1957 ..o e
149 Strike all of section 14 of House File 582
Filed

April 21, 1955,

_$72,611,400.00”

MeNeaL of Wright
MiLLer of Woodbury.
Mrroy of Benton
Brown of Keokuk.
RIEHM of Hancock.
CoxN of Des Moines.
swisHEk of Johnson.
Wwarter of Clayton.

1 Amend House File 582 as follows.
2 Amend scction seven (7) by ti i i
0 v inzerting after line thirtee
3 (13) the following: "
4 “For research on the eradication of rag weed .. ... 3 7.600.00”
Filed

April 21, 1955, Warson of Warren






